ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 1811 By: Johnson (Rob) of the Senate

and

Enns of the House

An Act relating to disaster areas; amending 21 O.S.
2011, Section 1213, which relates to penalties;
modifying certain penalties; and providing an
effective date.

SUBJECT: Disaster area criminal penalties
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 21 0.S. 2011, Section 1213, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 1213. +&» 1. It is a misdemeanor for any person to
violate any of the provisions of £his—aet Section 1209 et seqg. of
this title.

&) 2. Every person convicted of a misdemeanor for violating
any provision of £his—aeft Section 1209 et seq. of this title shall
be punished by a fine of not %ess—%haﬁ—%weﬁ%y—Be%%afs—+$29—GG+—ﬁef
more than oreHundredPbollars—$31606-00)> Three Thousand Dollars
(83,000.00) or by imprisonment for not more than tea—30)—days one
(1) year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2012.



Passed the Senate the 8th day of March, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 25th day of April, 2012.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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